

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The Third And Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
AMERICAN BIBLE SOCIETY, ANGLICAN CHURCH
IN NORTH AMERICA, ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL,
ASSOCIATION OF GOSPEL RESCUE MISSIONS,
THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY
SAINTS, THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION, THE LUTHERAN CHURCH –
MISSOURI SYNOD, PRISON FELLOWSHIP
MINISTRIES, AND WORLD VISION, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING HOBBY LOBBY
AND CONESTOGA WOOD, ET AL.**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
LAW SCHOOL
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 243-8546
dlaycock@virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Explicitly Understood RFRA to Protect For-Profit Corporations and Their Owners.....	4
A. The Text and History of RFRA Show That All Claims Are Covered, Including Claims by For-Profit Corporations.....	5
1. The Statutory Text Provides for Universal Coverage	5
2. The Legislative History Confirms the Statutory Text	6
3. Congress Eliminated a Definition That Would Have Codified the Government’s Interpretation.....	8
B. The RLPA Debates Confirmed the Understanding That RFRA Applies to For-Profit Corporations and Their Owners.....	10
1. The RLPA Debates Are Relevant to Show the Public Meaning of RFRA	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. RLPA Became Entangled in a Debate Over Its Effect on Civil-Rights Claims	14
3. This Debate Confirmed That the Public Meaning of RFRA’s Language Protects For-Profit Corporations and Their Owners	18
4. The Ensuing Senate Debate Led to the Enactment of RLUIPA and the Strengthening of RFRA	31
5. This Debate Shows the Meaning of RFRA	32
6. The Claims in These Cases Are Covered by RFRA as Both Sides Understood It.....	33
C. This Debate Also Confirms That RFRA Applies to Suits by Private Plaintiffs	34
II. Protecting For-Profit Corporations Is Consistent with Larger Traditions of Religious Liberty	35
A. Congress and the States Have Often Protected Conscientious Objectors Operating For Profit.....	35
B. The Tradition of Protecting Conscientious Objectors Is Especially Broad and Deep with Respect to Taking Human Life.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Excluding Religious Minorities from Businesses and Professions Is an His- toric Means of Persecution That Must Be Covered by RFRA.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDIX	
DETAILED STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	39
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	36
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<i>McCready v. Hoffius</i> , 586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998)	14
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Housing Com- mission</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	14
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	14
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commis- sion</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commis- sion</i> , 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	40
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.

Art. I, §8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	2, 11
Art. I, §8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	2, 11
Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause).....	4, 42
Amend. II (right to bear arms)	13

Abortion-conscience legislation

42 U.S.C. 238n	36
42 U.S.C. 300a-7	36
42 U.S.C. 300a-7(b)(2).....	37

Act of Aug. 13, 1673, in 2 <i>Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations in New England</i> (John Russell Bartlett ed., Providence, Crawford Green & Bro., 1857)	37
--	----

Affordable Care Act	3, 25
---------------------------	-------

An Act for Enlarging the Time for taking the Oath of Abjuration, I Anne, stat. 2, c.21, §5 (1702), in 8 <i>Statutes of the Realm</i> 218 (Hein 1993)	41
--	----

An Act for explaining and amending An Act intituled, An Act to Prevent the further Growth of Popery, 8 Anne, c.3, §37 (1709), in 4 <i>Statutes at Large, Passed in the Parliaments Held in Ireland</i> 190 (Dublin, George Grierson, 1786).....	41
---	----

An Act for preventing Dangers which may happen from Popish Recusants, 25 Car. II, c.2, §2 (1673), in 5 <i>Statutes of the Realm</i> 782 (Hein 1993).....	41
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1(a)	35, 36
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)	21, 22
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	6, 9, 25
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3603(b).....	21, 22
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488	
generally	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	5, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2	31
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3(a)	5, 31
Pub. L. 103-141, §2	11, 12, 14, 22, 31
Pub. L. 103-141, §6(a)	5, 10
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803	
generally	12, 15, 31
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	31
Pub. L. 106-274, §7(a)	31
Pub. L. 106-274, §7(b)	5, 31
Or. Rev. Stat. §127.885(4), 5(a) (West Supp. 2013)	38
Texas Religious Freedom Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Remedies Code §110.011 (Vernon’s 2011).....	18, 24
Wash. Rev. Code §70.245.190(1)(d), (2)(a) (2012).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONGRESSIONAL HEARINGS AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong. (1993)6

H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong.
(1999).....12, 15, 19, 20, 26*Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991:*
Hearings on H.R. 2797 Before the Subcommittee on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the House Committee on the Judiciary (May 13-14, 1992).....7, 8, 9*Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores:* Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary (July 14, 1997).....15*Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part II):* Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary (Feb. 26, 1998).....15, 16*Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III):* Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary (March 26, 1998)15, 16*Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998:* Hearings Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary on H.R. 4019 (June 16 and July 14, 1998)15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on S. 2148 (June 23, 1998)</i>	15, 17
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary on H.R. 1691 (May 12, 1999)</i>	15, 16, 17
<i>Religious Liberty: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on Issues Relating to Religious Liberty Protection, and Focusing on the Constitutionality of a Religious Protection Measure (June 23 and Sept. 9, 1999)</i>	15, 17, 18
Sen. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong. (1993)	6, 7, 8
 CONGRESSIONAL BILLS	
Religious Freedom Act, H.R. 4040, 102d Cong. (1991)	8
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, H.R. 5377, 101st Cong. (1990)	7, 8, 9, 24
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, S. 3254, 101st Cong. (1990)	8, 9
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, H.R. 2797, 102d Cong. (1991)	7, 9
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, S. 2969, 102d Cong. (1992)	9
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, H.R. 1308, 103d Cong. (1993)	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, S. 578, 103d Cong. (1993)	9
Religious Liberty Protection Act, H.R. 4019, 105th Cong. (1998)	10, 18
Religious Liberty Protection Act, S. 2148, 105th Cong. (1998)	10
Religious Liberty Protection Act, H.R. 1691, 106th Cong. (1999) generally	<i>passim</i>
section 2	11, 12, 22
Religious Liberty Protection Act, S. 2081, 106th Cong. (2000)	10
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, S. 2869, 106th Cong. (2000)	31
 CONGRESSIONAL DEBATES	
139 Cong. Rec. (1993) p. 26,190 (Sen. Hatch)	7
pp. 26,407-14 (debate on prison amendment to Religious Freedom Restoration Act)	8
145 Cong. Rec. (1999) pp. 16,220, 16,226, 16,241 (Mr. Conyers)	23, 24, 29
p. 16,223 (the Speaker pro tempore)	22, 26
pp. 16,225, 16,234-35 (Mr. Nadler)	23, 24-25
pp. 16,229, 16,240 (Mr. Frank)	24, 28-29
pp. 16,233-34 (text of Nadler Amendment)	20-22
pp. 16,235-36 (Mr. Canady)	18, 26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
p. 16,242 (Ms. Jackson Lee).....	29-30
p. 16,244 (Nadler Amendment vote)	30
p. 16,245 (Religious Liberty Protection Act vote).....	31

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Shruti Chaganti, Note, <i>Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Provides a Defense in Suits by Private Plaintiffs</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 343 (2013).....	35
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006).....	37
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012)	38
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Matters of Conscience: Lessons for Same-Sex Marriage from the Healthcare Context</i> , in <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty</i> 77, 299-310 (Douglas Laycock <i>et al.</i> eds. 2008)	36, 38
